

PROCLAMATION

Of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado In Recognition of the Members of the Sierra Law Enforcement Chaplaincy

WHEREAS, the Sierra Law Enforcement Chaplaincy was founded in 1990 to provide care and support for the members of the El Dorado County Sheriff's Department to include the sworn personnel, support staff and their family members; and,

WHEREAS, by 1992, the Sierra Law Enforcement Chaplaincy's support of local law enforcement personnel expanded to include the men, women and family members of the El Dorado County District Attorney's Office, the City of Placerville Police Department, the City of South Lake Tahoe Police Department and the City of Folsom Police Department and today now includes the El Dorado County Probation Department, the California Highway Patrol Placerville Office and the United States Forest Service; and,

WHEREAS, as the sole provider of chaplain services available at any time of the day or night throughout the entirety of El Dorado County and Folsom, the members of the Sierra Law Enforcement Chaplaincy respond to support the needs of our local law enforcement personnel and those in our community who are affected by tragedy, crime or disaster; and,

WHEREAS, the members of the Sierra Law Enforcement Chaplaincy make a profound difference in our county through their support of those who serve and protect our community and in the lives of those they comfort.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby recognize and honor the members of the Sierra Law Enforcement Chaplaincy for their selfless dedication in supporting the men and women of El Dorado County's local law enforcement community and for their service to the residents throughout the County of El Dorado.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held this 15th day of May, 2018.

John Violahl Supervisor John Hidahl, District I

Supervisor Brian Veerkamp, District III

Shiva Frentzen, District I

Supervisor Michael Ranalli, District IV

Supervisor Sue Novasel,/District

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

have 1

18-0677 A 1 of 1